

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

	)	
STATE OF UTAH, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	
v.	)	No. 2:23-cv-16
	)	
MARTIN J. WALSH, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Venue Is Improper in this District and Division under 28 U.S.C. § 1406 Because  
There Is No Connection Between the Complaint and this District or Division. .... 4

II. Alternatively, the Court Should Transfer this Matter to the District of Columbia or a  
District in which a Plaintiff Resides under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). .... 9

III. At a Minimum, in the Interests of Justice and to Avoid the Appearance of Judge-  
Shopping, the Court Should Transfer this Case Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404 to a Division  
Within this District in which More than One Judge Sits. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)..... 7, 8, 9

*Birnbaum v. Blum*,  
546 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) ..... 7

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 8, 9

*Chapman v. Dell, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-7, 2009 WL 1024635 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2009)..... 9

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 13

*Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc. v. Browning*,  
No. 08-cv-80636, 2008 WL 3540607 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2008)..... 6

*Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n v. Page*,  
616 F.2d 1355 (5th Cir. 1980), *rev’d on other grounds*, *Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Srvs. v. Fla. Nursing Home Ass’n*, 450 U.S. 147 (1981) ..... 5

*Florida v. United States*,  
No. 3:21-cv-1066, 2022 WL 2431443 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2022) ..... 7, 8

*Garcia v. Int’l Const. Equip. Inc.*,  
765 F. App’x 109 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13, 16

*Gray Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Lebas*,  
No. 12-cv-2709, 2013 WL 74351 (E.D. La. Jan. 7, 2013) ..... 7

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947) ..... 11

*Hanby v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
144 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Tex. 2001)..... 9, 12

*Icon Indus. Controls Corp. v. Cimatrix, Inc.*,  
921 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. La. 1996) ..... 9

*In re Gibson*,  
423 F. App’x 385 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 13, 16

*In re Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc.*,  
52 F.4<sup>th</sup> 625 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 14

*In re Radmax, Ltd.*,  
720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 14, 15

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Leonhart v. McCormick*,  
395 F. Supp. 1073 (W.D. Pa. 1975) ..... 6

*McCuin v. Texas Power & Light Co.*,  
714 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 13, 16

*Mizell v. Prism Computer Corp.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 708 (S.D. Miss. 1998) ..... 15

*Nestor v. Hershey*,  
425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 6, 7

*Norwood v. Kirkpatrick*,  
349 U.S. 29 (1955) ..... 10

*O’Neill v. Battisti*,  
472 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1972)..... 6

*Perkins v. Snider*,  
No. 94-cv-4785, 1994 WL 530045 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 1994) ..... 6

*Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.*,  
476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 13

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*,  
556 U.S. 848 (2009) ..... 8

*Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.*,  
626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 15

*Reuben H. Donnelly Corp. v. FTC*,  
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 5

*Rock Bit Int’l, Inc. v. Smith Int’l, Inc.*,  
957 F. Supp. 843 (E.D. Tex. 1997) ..... 14

*Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.*,  
487 U.S. 22 (1988) ..... 10, 11

*Van Dusen v. Barrack*,  
376 U.S. 612 (1964) ..... 10

*Veba-Chemie A.G. v. M/V Getafix*,  
711 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1983).....10

*Zhang v. Chertoff*,  
No. 08-cv-2589, 2008 WL 5271995 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2008) .....5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....*passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1404.....*passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 1, 4, 9  
 29 U.S.C. § 203(x) .....8  
 29 U.S.C. § 2617(2) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(d)(2) .....8

**Regulations**

Proposed Rule, Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights  
86 Fed. Reg. 57272 (Oct. 14, 2021) .....3

Final Rule, Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights,  
87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

@steve\_vladeck, Twitter (Jan. 26, 2023, 5:45 PM),  
[https://twitter.com/steve\\_vladeck/status/1618742043987316736](https://twitter.com/steve_vladeck/status/1618742043987316736) .....16  
 15 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 162:39 .....6  
 1 Moore’s Federal Practice 1487–88.....6  
 17 Moore’s Federal Practice Civil § 110.03 (2021).....7  
 Wright & Miller, 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3805 (4th ed.).....5  
 Wright & Miller, 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3854 (4th ed.) .....10, 12, 15  
 Ryan J. Owens and Ryan C. Black, *The Supreme Court Must Stop the Trend of Judge-Shopping*, The Hill  
*available at*  
<https://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/484703-the-supreme-court-must-stop-the-trend-of-judge-shopping/> .....16

Special Order No. 3-342 (Sept. 8, 2022) *available at*  
<https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/03-342.pdf> .....2

Special Order No. 3-343 (Sept. 14, 2022), *available at*  
<https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-343.pdf> .....2

Special Order No. 3-344 (Sept. 14, 2022), *available at*  
<https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-344.pdf> .....2

Special Order No. 3-345 (Sept. 14, 2022) *available at*  
<https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-345.pdf> .....2

Special Order No. 3-347 (Dec. 14, 2022) *available at*  
<https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-347.pdf> .....2

*United States v. Texas*, No. 22-58 (Nov. 29, 2022), *available at*  
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral\\_arguments/argument\\_transcripts/2022/22-58\\_4fc4.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2022/22-58_4fc4.pdf)..13

*United States v. Texas*, No. 22-58 (Sept. 19, 2022) *available at*  
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/22/22-58/238509/20220922104355438\\_22-58%20tsac%20Vladeck%20revised.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/22/22-58/238509/20220922104355438_22-58%20tsac%20Vladeck%20revised.pdf).....16
